Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Project Viva Limited 07815809

In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8059 of 2016

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full i (a)
name(s) and Timothy Heaselgrave
address(es) of The Timothy James Partnership Ltd
administrator(s) 59 Worcester Road
Bromsgrove
Worcestershire
B&1 7DN

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b} Insert date (b) 28 August 2016 {b) 28 February 2017

Signed T NM /

Administrator

Dated 25 Aprii 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Timothy Heaselgrave
information in the box opposite but if The Timothy James Partnership Ltd
you do, it will help Companies House to | 58 Worcester Road
contact you if there is a query on the Bromsgrove
form. Worcestershire

B61 7DN

The contact information that you give 01527 839920
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
|| I'l \lll Iml I“ |l || ‘Nl |,||‘ ||| 3 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ABBOB1 |3 —
A28

12/05/2017 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY I

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



THE TIMOTHY JAMES PARTNERSHIP

PROJECT VIVA LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 07815809
Court reference: 8059 of 2016
In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

Registered Office: c/o The Timothy James Partnership Limited, 59 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire, B61 7DN

Administrator’s second progress report in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Report period

29 August 2016 to 28 February 2017

25 April 2017



CONTENTS

Background

Post appointment matters
Progress of the Administration
Creditors and prescribed part
Administrator’s fees and expenses
Extension to the Administration
Other matters

Next report



1. Background

1.1 Introduction

This progress report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide
creditors with an up date on the progress of the administration of Project Viva Limited (“the
Company™) for the period 29 August 2016 to 28 February 2017.

As advised in my Statement of Proposals dated 11 March 20186, at a board meeting of the Company
on 24 February 2016, the Directors of the Company decided that the Company should enter into
administration and that Timothy James Heaselgrave of the Timothy James Partnership Limited, 59
Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7DN be appointed as Administrator.

I was appointed Administrator of Project Viva Ltd on 29 February 2016 by the Company’s
Directors. Notice of the appointment was filed and endorsed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District Registry on 29 February 2016 under reference 8059 of 2016.

At a meeting of creditors held on 8 April 2016 the Administrator’s general and fee proposals were
accepted without modification.

The Company’s main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulations on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the Proceedings are main Proceedings under the Regulations.

1.2 Statutory Information

Full name: Project Viva Ltd

Previous names N/A

Registered office: 59 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7DN
Trading address: The Qutlook, 6 Sansome Walk, Worcester, WR1 1LH
Registered number: 07815809

Incorporation date: 19 October 2011

Directors: Mr S J Dorrell and Mr P S Meier

Company secretary: Mrs P A W Dorrell

Shareholders: Mr P S Meier (30%), Mrs K Rogers (35%) and Mrs P W Dorrell (35%)



2. Post appointment matters
2.1 Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator of a
Company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The Administrator has been unable to fulfil objective (a) rescuing the Company as a going concern
as the Company could not continue due to lack of immediate funding. It is therefore the
Administrator’s view in this instance that the purpose of the administration order is objective (b) to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through immediate liquidation of the
Company as set out in Schedule B1 3(1) (b). The objective was completed by agreeing a pre-
packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company to Dorson Transform Limited.

3. Progress of the Administration
3.1 Receipts & Payments Account

There is attached a copy of my Receipts & Payments account for the period 29 August 2016 to 28
February 2017.

As at 28 February 2017 a total of £6,702.70 is held in the administration bank account. All funds
realised are held in a bank account at Handelsbanken and I can confirm that it has been reconciled to
bank statements.

3.2 Assets

As advised in my First Progress Report dated 27 September 2016, the realisation of a number of
assets remained to be resolved.

Trading Results

As will be recalled, the sale of the business and assets of the company to Dorson Transform Limited
comprised of an initial consideration of £25,000, which has been paid, plus 50% of the net profits of
the purchaser in the 12 months immediately following the date of the sales agreement.

I am presently awaiting confirmation from the purchaser as to the trading results for the twelve-
month period ¢nded 28 February 2017. Under the terms of the sales agreement the purchaser has
until 23 May 2017 to provide those accounts and where a net profit is confirmed then it shall pay the
agreed 50% share interest therein to the Administrator no later than | June 2017.



I have been advised by the purchaser that a profit was not made for the period and I shall therefore
confirm the outcome in my next report to creditors.

Book Debts

As advised in my last report, whilst debt collection process was an ongoing process much of the
outstanding balances were understood to represent disputed accounts where recovery was not
expected and further significant recoveries were not expected.

I can confirm that no further sums have been recovered and the balance upon the ledger is
considered irrecoverable and not commercial to pursue by way of legal action.

In reconciling the sums received an account due to the purchaser company (Dorson Transform
Limited) was paid in error to the Administrator’s bank account. The account in the sum of £420.00
has been refunded to Dorson Transform Limited.

As previously advised, under the Sale Agreement, the book debts of the Company were assigned to
Mr P S Meier up to £23,224.54, This was effected to take account of the sums paid to the factoring
company in order to settle their security shortly before my appointment. The sum of £23,224.54
paid to the factoring company rendered their security redundant. It was agreed therefore that the
book debts of the Company be assigned to Mr Meier, who is entitled to the first £23,224.54
collected. I can confirm that the sum of £23,224.54 has now been paid to Mr Meier in payment of
the sum due under the assignment.

Sale or Return Agreements

I can confirm that the final sale or return account has been closed and I have received the closing
balance of £1,709.58.

No further sums are due to the company.

Downloads/subscriptions for publications

No further sums have been received or are due to the company.

Motor Vehicle

The company owned a Ford Puma which it used for marketing purposes.

My agents advised that the book value of the vehicle pointed towards a value in excess of the offer
220:%500 made by the purchaser company and therefore uplified the vehicle for auction realising
Other Assets

All other asset realisations are as confirmed per my earlier reports and by reference to the enclosed
Receipts and Payments account.



4. Creditors and Prescribed Part
4.1 Secared Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

4.2 Preferential Claims

The estimated Statement of Affairs shows that there are no preferential creditors for employee’s
claims for wages and holiday pay. All employees were transferred as part of the sale to Dorson
Transform Limited and as such all of their entitlements were transferred to the purchaser.

A preferential claim has, however, been received from the Insolvency Service (Redundancy
Payments) in the sum of £3,497.36 in respect of monies paid in lieu of arrears of pay and/or holiday
pay due to two former employees of the company whose employment with the company was
terminated pre-administration and who were not subject to the transfer of employees to Dorson
Transform Limited.

It is understood that the two former employees are pursuing additional sums claimed as due to them
from their employment with the company through an Employment Tnbunal which is due to be
heard on 15 May 2017. The outcome of the proceedings may result in there being further sums
ordered as due to them and which they may be entitled to claim via the Insolvency Service
(Redundancy Payments). I will confirm what if any additional claim is recelve‘;d and what if any part
is claimed preferentially in my next report.

Based upon the information available to me there are insufficient funds available with which to
settle the costs and expenses of the administration in full and consequently I do not expect to pay a
dividend to preferential creditors.

4.3 Prescribed Part

Where there is a floating charge created after 15 September 2003, a percentage of the assets realised
subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured creditors. This is called the prescribed part of the
company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. There is no floating charge
creditor and therefore no prescribed part.

4.4 Unsecured Claims
The estimated Statement of Affairs states that there are unsecured creditors of £1,094,947.14,

1 have to date received seven creditors’ claims totailing £1,111,396.61. Claims have not as yet been
formally examined nor admitted for future dividend purposes.

Based upon the information available to me there are insufficient funds available with which to
settle the costs and expenses of the administration in full and consequently 1 do not expect to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors.




3. Administrator’s fees and expenses

5.1 Fees

The following resolutions were passed at the meeting of creditors held on 8 April 2016: -
1. For acceptance of the Administrator’s General Proposals as circulated; and

2. For acceptance of the Administrator’s Fee Proposals as circulated.

Under resolution 1 above, the General Proposals include the following: -

“That The Timothy James Partnership Limited be authorised to draw fees of £4,914.50 plus VAT in
respect of time costs incurred in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance
with The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010”.

The agreed fee in respect of my pre-appointment costs has been paid from the funds held.
Under resolution 2 above, the Fee Proposals include the following: -

“That the Administrator may draw fees, on the basis of the normal time cost rates of his firm, as
estimated per the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals dated 11 March 2016 and to a limit of
£31,214.33 without further authority from creditors, and these may be drawn from realisations from
time to time”; and

“That the Administrator may draw Category 2 disbursements on the basis of the rates disclosed per
the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals dated 11 March 2016 and these may be drawn from
realisations from time to time”.

In my report dated 27 September 2016 I drew creditors attention to the fact that my initial fee
estimate for dealing with the administration had been exceeded as a result of which I requested
creditors consider and vote on a resolution increasing my fees. Creditors duly approved the
following resolution by way of a postal resolution dated 18 October 2016: -

“That the Administrator’s fees be increased from £31,214.33 to £52,250.00 without further authority
from creditors and these may be drawn from realisations from time to time”.

In accordance with Rule 2.47(1) (d)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, and following guidelines set
out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, I am required to provide details of the amount of
remuneration charged under the resolution agreed by creditors during the period 29 August 2016 to
28 February 2017.

There is attached Time and Cost Summary confirming the Administrator’s costs for the period 29
August 2016 to 28 February 2017, which stand at £11,748.00 representing 47.65 hours at an average
hourly rate of £246.55.

I also attach a Time and Cost Summary confirming the Administrator’s overall costs for the period
29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017, which stand at £48,902.00 representing 180.85 hours at an
average hourly rate of £270.40.



1 have to date drawn the sum of £30,832.00 on account of my costs to date. Any future fee drawn on
account of the balance of my outstanding costs will be limited to the available funds.

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff have charged
time directly to this assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions is not charged to this assignment. The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories.

« Administration and Planning: includes case planning and set-up, appointment notification,
statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

+ Investigations: includes reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating amtecedent
transactions and other investigations that may be deemed appropriate.

» Realisation of Assets: includes identifying and securing assets, sale of business, property
issues, activities in relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and related legal
issues.

- Trading: includes planning, strategy, preparing and monitoring cashflow and trading forecasts,
management of operations, corresponding with suppliers and customers, landlord issues and
employee matters including payroll and accounting for trading.

« Creditors: includes creditor set up, communications and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues and recording and progressing
employee related claims.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff are based on our normal charge out
rates. These rates are summarised below:

Grade Rate £ per hour
Partner £250-£345
Manager £180- £260
Administrators £75-£130
Employment Rights Act Department £130
Cashier £130
Secretarial £65-80

As you will note from the enclosed Receipts and Payments account, 1 have not drawn any fees to
date.

The “Creditor’s Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available at http://www.insolvency-

practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees; alternatively, a hard copy can be
provided upon request.

Creditors’ rights to request information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1) (fa) of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and the rights to challenge the administrator’s remuneration and expenses pursuant to Rule 2.48A
and Rule 2.109, are available upon request.




5.2 Expenses

I have during the period 29 August 2016 to 28 February 2017, incurred and paid the following

expenses from funds held: -

Category 1 Disbursement - general Nature of Amount Fee Basis
Work £
Statutory advertising Statutory £67.00 Fixed cost
| Agents
Kumar & Company Agent £130.00 Fixed fee
Total £197.00

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the

circumstances of this case.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Set out below are costs incurred to date, but which as yet remain unpaid:

VAT

Category 1 Disbursement Nature of Amount £ Fee Basis
Work
Dorson Transform Limited Debt Collection | £656.77 plus | 10% of

realisations




5.3 Comparison of estimates

The Administrator’s time costs incurred to date are compared with the original fees estimate as

foilows:

11,168.43 397450 | 61.20 238.59 14,602.00

16.0 286.37 4,581.92 2.80 250.00 700.00 24.00 306.60 7,358.50

30.0 28637 | gsg1.11 | 24.65 25957 | 6,398.50 | 74.55 98974 | 21,600.00
9.0 286.37 2,577.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.80 250.00 950.00
15.0 286.37 4,295.55 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.40 297.50 416.50

R - - 2.70 250.00 675.00 15.90 250.00 3,975.00

109.0 286,37 31,214.34 47.85 245.55 11,748.00 | 180.85 270.40 48,902.00

Qriginal, ;. .4 ~Actual
P expenges ]
130.00 5,630,00
0.00 656,77
67.00 201.00
0.00 432.00
157.00 9,666.19

As can be seen above:

¢ The fees estimate as increased by way of postal resolution dated 18 Qctober 2016 has
not been exceeded; and

¢ the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.




6. Extension to the Administration

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2003, all administrations automatically come to an end after
one year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with the consent of the creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in administration should be placed into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of the Administrator ceases on the following:

e Filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of the
Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

o In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may notify the Register of
Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the Administrator ceases and three
months following that date the company is deemed to be dissolved.

Creditors agreed to an extension of the Administration by 6 months to 28 August 2017 by way of a
postal resolution dated 18 October 2016.

7. Other matters

An Administrator has a statutory duty under the Company Director’s Disqualification Act 1986 and
the Insolvent Companies (Report on Conduct of Directors) Rules 1996 to submit confidential
reports or returns to Insolvency Service on the conduct of those persons who have acted as directors
of the Company. I can confirm that this has been complied with.

My investigation into the company’s affairs has not identified any undisclosed assets or areas of
potential recoveries.

Please also be advised that I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment,

8. Next Report

Unless there are any developments to draw to creditors’ attention in the meantime, I am required to
provide a progress report within one month of the end of the following six months of the
Administration for the period ending 28 August 2017.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Project Viva Limited

77 &m%’/

T J Heaselgrave
Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Admmnmistrator



Project Viva Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/08/2016 From 29/02/2016
of Affairs To 28/02/2017 To 28/02/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Office Furniture & 1T Equipment NiL 5,000.00
15,000.00 Magazines, IPR, Customer Contracts NIL 15,000.00
Motor Vehicles 500.00 500.00
2,860.01 Sale or return magazines 1,709.58 16,628.12
4,000.00 Goodwill NiL 4,000.00
Uncertain Book Debts {420.00) 29,372.30
1,000.00 Shares - Viva Healthcare Publishing Lt NIL 1,000.00
Cash at Bank NIL 5,787.13
Refunds NIL 480.00
Subscription/Download payments NiL 4,103.31
1,789.58 81,871.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 432.00
Pre Appointment Fees as Agreed 4,914.50 4,914.50
Adminstrator's Fees 30,832.00 30,832.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 130.00 5,630.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 2,746.42
Statutory Advertising 67.00 201.00
Monies due under assignment-P S M 16,834.96 23,224 54
(52,778.46) (67,980.46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{29,942.34) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Ex-Employee claims NIL NIL
(1,057,149.90) Mr P Meier NIL NIL
(6,092.48) HMRC - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(1,762.42) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,067,987.13) {50,988.88) 13,891.40
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 7.188.70
Bank 1 Current 6,702.70
13,891.40
- \,(
| MMttty
easelgrave
Administrater

Page 1 of 1




| Jo | abiegq

(1] PRURID $89] m10L
957972 o0'8rL'LL 'Ly 000 00k so'ee [ N0y E@oL
00052 00°D0L 08T on'e 0’0 [y ] 000 OISV JO LORETIROY
00 052 00051 090 060 000 080 0o SlaSsY ] | 908
00 052 00'SZ oLo 00'0 00’0 oL 000 SS{OHUSA JOJON / Alauipen 3 IeId  POE
00 052 00'52S oz 000 000 [ ¥4 009 99901 %008 £08
25'652 05'86¢"Y 912 00D oSz SE'8E o8t SIOUPUD
18'652 00'SEY'S 1 ¥4 000 05z s1'61 0SE Sppes] o) Buoday LoIMiEg | wos
oosz 00'62¢ 054 000 00'0 05'L 000 sionew eadoidwy - Zos
00052 00'sZE 0L 0o ooo 0L’ 000 SJOUPRIS) FEMNDOSUR © 1L0G
co Sve 05 €04 [1503] 000 00’0 000 0EQ SIOUPID equUBIBlLd 00
00052 00'629 0LT 000 000 [\ Yir 4 oo'e wayey Juedg esed
00 0sT 0058 0lz 000 000 [17ir4 oao0 aymeds 8587 . 009
(9.4 05°PL6S [ 1% 00°0 4] (4] oo Bunrseld 3 unupy
Ll L2z 05 vi6'e 05 L)k 000 nZe o4 oLo satpeuLa s . 00L
{3 a1ey ¥ns Voddng SRuUOIEaId
Apnoy abiriany (311800 auny SMOH oL ¢ NSy JORIDS JDIND JeDevey ey GOPOUN Wiop) IO UCREIRIETEID

$8p02) Wafold usuguioddy 1sod (v
2MDZI20/BZ 10) DLDZBD/6T Wi
paywir BnA Y08f0id - 910Z/E5 1

Arewwng 3s09 @ awil 6diS pajielaq - Aiug awiy



t jo | ebed

00'0 Pawse|) 868 MICL
or oL 00°Z06'8Y $8'081 000 008z si'ie [N oy [ejol
[ 059y or'L 600 000 73 ] ore Supeit
00 Sbe Qs'Ire 0l'0 000 000 000 [+Th] senss| aedoidus BucluQ * ot
00'0SZ 00541 00 oo 000 oLa 000 Bupes) . oop
3 0sRet'L [ 4 00°0 000 oL'e ocPl IIESY JO uogeeESY
iZBLE D0'S90'E 086 000 000 08z 0oL SI985Y JBUI0 ' 908
B8 EZE 0s'vi8 oLE 000 000 090 oLz S6iUOA J0jo / AIBURPEW 7 IWeld T FOE
Ze6T 00BLP'E 0Lt ] 000 059 (4] e H0od | £08
007082 00’038 08e 000 000 o8t 050 suonebRseAuy
00052 £0'056 08'e 000 00’0 08t 000 sucday voao ' 102
rLesz 00°009°12 37 000 T £9°8¢ ogze SIONpID
$0'282 or'105°2H SSER 000 052 sL22 ol sioppeds ¢ Bupodey A0S : 405
¥r 962 00°049' 0522 0o o0 05t 00 1L ssepel sadoidul ;| 205
10'v8T 05'008'2 oi'e 0J'0 000 s 062 2i0upai) pemossun : 10S
sZ'Ize 05821 or'o 000 000 o010 g0 sloppau’) [ENUesR - 005
00082 00'sLe 081 000 000 06'sE [ SHHRN Hyeds ese)
00052 00'5L6'e 06'5L 00’0 000 0651 000 apoeds #2870 D05
65862 00208yt oy oot 08z 15 -4 08’9 Blauuel B UppY
00052 00'00E 0zt 000 [e]s) A 000 UONEMLNILINGT - SIOPIOYRIRYS | E08
IEREZ 00 Z0E'vE 00'08 000 08 62 06'92 089 SETIRU0S * 00L
(3) ey 4ms Yoddng SPUOISSe 0
AunoH eBeipay (3} 1800 auy SINOY w30 ) R SISy JHUSE B0 soflevey Mgy UGTIIUNS YI0A JO UCHESISSR]D

sapo) Paloid wauwnuoddy 1s0d iy
LL0ZIE0/BT "L 9LOTTO/6Z ‘W0l

pajUr] eaIA 10801 - 9L0Z/ESL

Arewung 1s09 ' awly 6dIS pajelaq - Anuz ewi)




